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Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)

(a) PSEG Long Island 2021 Approved Operating Expenses have been increased by $6.0 million from $551.0 million to $557.0 million due to a budget amendment for Enhanced Vegetation 
Management Program and a new Low-to-Moderate Income Heat Pump Program.

(b) Other Income and Deductions has been increased by $0.5 million from $44.1 million to $44.6 million due to a budget amendment for a new Low-to-Moderate Income Heat Pump Program.

LIPA CONSOLIDATED RESULTS – PROJECTED 2021
Approved Annual Projected Annual

($ in thousands) Budget Forecast $ Var. % Var.

Revenues $3,661,987 $3,991,001 $329,015 8.2%
Power Supply Charge 1,776,149               2,043,172               (267,023)  -13.1%

Revenue Net of Power Supply Charge $1,885,837 $1,947,830 $61,992 3.2%

PSEG Long Island Operating and Managed Expenses
PSEG Long Island Operating Expenses (a) 556,976                  547,352                  9,624      1.8%
PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses 186,685                  255,017                  (68,332)    -26.8%
Utility Depreciation 290,151                  290,179                  (28)          0.0%
PILOTs 339,496                  337,020                  2,476      0.7%

LIPA Operating Expenses 90,475                    84,470                    6,006      7.1%

LIPA Depreciation and Amortization 137,489                  137,489                  -          0.0%
Interest Expense 345,834                  357,442                  (11,607)    -3.2%

Total Expenses $1,947,107 $2,008,968 ($61,861) -3.1%

Other Income and Deductions (b) 44,562                    67,180                    22,619     33.7%
Grant Income 40,241                    39,643                    (598)        -1.5%

Total Non-Operating Revenue $84,803 $106,824 $22,021 20.6%

Change in Net Position $23,533 $45,686 $22,152 48.5%

Coverage Ratio on Obligations 1.34x 1.35x 0.01x



3

LIPA CONSOLIDATED RESULTS – PROJECTED 2021
• Revenue, net of Power Supply Costs, is $62.0 million higher than budget due to:

• The Storm Delivery Service Adjustment (DSA) exceeding budget by $73.6 million and Debt DSA of $14.4 million partially offset 
by the favorable budget variance for Pension & OPEB DSA totaling $6.0 million. 

• The DSA was offset by (i) lower revenues of $11.8 million related to the suspension of: late payment charges, reconnection 
charges, service initiation fees and non-access fees (to assist customers impacted by COVID-19), and (ii) $11.0 million deferral 
for Utility 2.0 project delays.  

• Power Supply Costs are over budget by $267 million due to higher natural gas prices and increased costs associated with on-island 
generation due to unscheduled outages of certain transmission cables. The higher commodity costs were partially offset by increased 
gains from financial hedges. 

• PSEG Long Island Operating Expenses are under budget $9.6 million primarily driven by Utility 2.0 related to project delays impacting 
Rate Modernization and Energy Concierge and the discontinuance of LIPA owned EV Make Ready.

• PSEG Long Island Managed Expenses are over budget by $68.3 million due to:
• Storm Restoration being over budget by $73.6 million primarily due to three storms, one of which was predicted to have 

hurricane strength winds, requiring significant on and off-island contractor resources.

• Uncollectible Accounts is over budget $0.9 million due to increased arrears balances reflecting impacts of COVID-19.

• Interest expense is over budget by $11.6 million due to the basis swap termination payments combined with a non-cash unbudgeted 
amortization.

• Other Income is favorable against budget by $22.6 million due to the recognition of the non-cash gain recognized on the termination of 
the basis swaps coupled with favorable mark-to-market adjustments.
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Note: Variance - favorable/(unfavorable)

(a) Economic, Salvage, Tools, Equipment & other includes a 2021 budget amendment for $27.1 million related to the purchase of Garden City property

(b) The 2021 Budget Amendment Carryover of $22.9 million is comprised of T&D of $4.4 million, IT $9.1 million, Fleet $8.7 million, and Customer Service 0.7 million

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES – PROJECTED 2021
Approved Annual Projected Annual

($ in thousands) Budget Forecast $ Var. % Var.

Transmission and Distribution
Regulatory Driven $6,000 ($2,683) $8,683 -323.6%
Load Growth 214,349                  182,449                  31,900     17.5%
Reliability 196,212                  217,491                  (21,279)    -9.8%
Storm Hardening 50,817                    65,787                    (14,969)    -22.8%
Economic, Salvage, Tools, Equipment & Other (a) 54,973                    42,030                    12,942     30.8%

Total Transmission and Distribution Projects $522,351 $505,074 $17,277 3.4%

Other PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures
Information Technology Projects 49,647                    58,029                    (8,382)     -14.4%
Customer Operations 17,282                    13,572                    3,710      27.3%
Other General Plant Projects 11,517                    5,117                      6,400      125.1%
Fleet 9,719                      293                        9,426      3211.6%
Utility 2.0 95,739                    70,875                    24,864     35.1%

Total Expenses $183,904 $147,886 $36,017 24.4%

Budget Ammendment Carryover(b) ($22,907) $0 ($22,907) 0.0%

Total PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures (excl. FEMA) $683,348 $652,960 $30,387 4.7%

FEMA 43,597                    40,023                    3,573      8.9%
Capital Storm 4,468                      2,217                      2,251      101.5%
Management Fee 31,007                    33,502                    2,495      7.4%
Total PSEG Long Island Capital Expenditures $762,420 $728,703 $33,717 4.6%

Nine Mile Point 2 $6,910 $4,925 $1,985 40.3%

LIPA Capital $6,500 $1,851 $4,649 251.1%
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURES – PROJECTED 2021

• Transmission & Distribution is under budget by $17.3 million primarily driven by timing of scheduled work, lower 
construction bids than estimated and timing of reimbursements paid in 2021, partially offset by increased scope for Storm 
Hardening and reactive Reliability projects.

• IT Projects are over budget by $8.4 million due to Isaias storm remediation projects.

• Other General Plant Projects is under budget by $6.4 million primarily due to lease improvement project delays as re-
entry occupancy levels and facility usage are being reviewed.

• Fleet is under budget by $9.4 million due to supply chain delays.

• Utility 2.0 is under budget by $24.9 million due to labor productivity savings in the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) 
Deployment program as well as delays in several other projects to 2022.

• FEMA is over budget by $3.6 million due to a program material credit and lower material cost, offset by completion of 
Inside Plant (IP) Repeater construction and commission of final ASUVs (Recloser Switches).

• Capital Storm is under budget by $2.3 million primarily due to lower percentage of storm cost related to capital work.

• 2021 Carry over of $22.9 million is comprised of T&D of $4.4 million, IT $9.1 million, Fleet $8.7 million, and Customer 
Service 0.7 million.
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LIPA LIQUIDITY POSITION

LIPA continues to exceed its required 120 days cash and available credit on hand 

November 30, 2021
Days 
Cash October 31, 2021

Days 
Cash

Operating liquidity
Unrestricted cash, cash equivalents, and investments 762,055$                   805,648$              
OPEB Account cash, cash equivalents, and investments 559,663                     567,963                
PSEG Long Island working capital requirements 274,597                     281,663                

Total operating liquidity 1,596,315                  198 1,655,274             205

Available credit
General revenue notes – Revolving Credit Facility 198,000                     198,000                
General revenue notes – Commercial Paper 755,000                     755,000                

Total available credit 953,000                     953,000                

Total cash, cash equivalents, investments, and available credit 2,549,315$                316 2,608,274$           323

Restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments
FEMA Grant Proceeds 1,740                         1,740                    
UDSA 272,973                     242,497                

Total restricted cash, cash and cash equivalents, and investments 274,713$                   244,237$              

($ in thousands)
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OMS

($ in thousands) AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPT OCT TOTAL

TOTAL $0 $0 $631 $0 $717 $1,195 $3,788 $4,787 $4,282 $4,525 $3,018 $3,557 $3,504 $2,975 $2,130 $35,110

2020 2021
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	32nd Supplemental Resolution.pdf
	ARTICLE I   DEFINITIONS AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY
	101. Supplemental Resolution; Authority.  This resolution (“Supplemental Resolution”) is supplemental to, and is adopted in accordance with Articles II and VIII of, a resolution adopted by the Authority on May 13, 1998, entitled “Electric System Gener...
	102. Definitions.  1. All terms which are defined in Section 101 of the General Resolution (including by cross-reference to Section 101 of the Resolution) shall have the same meanings for purposes of this Supplemental Resolution, unless otherwise defi...

	ARTICLE II    AUTHORIZATION OF BONDS
	201. Principal Amount, Designation, Series and Trustee.  (a) Pursuant to the provisions of the General Resolution, one or more separate Series of Bonds entitled to the benefit, protection and security of such provisions are hereby authorized in a not-...
	202. Purposes.
	(i) to fund Costs of System Improvements, including, without limitation, reimbursement of moneys theretofore expended by the Authority or the Subsidiary for such costs or refinancing of notes or revolving credit agreement borrowings incurred to financ...
	(ii) to refund all or a portion of the Refunded Obligations, including refinancing of notes or revolving credit agreement borrowings incurred to refund all or a portion of the Refunded Obligations or to refinance any outstanding bonds of the Utility D...
	(iii) to pay or reimburse the Authority for amounts due under any Financial Contract entered into in connection with any bonds or notes of the Authority, including, without limitation,  termination payments that may be payable under an interest rate s...
	(iv) to pay fees and expenses in conjunction with each of the foregoing and the issuance of the Bonds of a Series, including reimbursement of fees and expenses expended by the Authority in connection therewith.
	(b) The proceeds of each Series of Bonds shall be deposited and applied in accordance with the applicable Certificate of Determination.

	203. Securities Depository.
	(a) Securities Depository.  The Bonds of each Series when initially issued shall be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of DTC, in the form of a single fully registered Bond for each maturity of the Bonds of each Series.  DTC is hereby ap...
	(b) Replacement Bonds.  The Authority shall issue Bond certificates (the “Replacement Bonds”) directly to the beneficial owners of the Bonds, or their nominees, in the event that DTC determines to discontinue providing its services as Securities Depos...
	(c) Notices.  In connection with any notice of redemption provided in accordance with Article VI of the General Resolution, notice of such redemption shall also be sent by the Trustee by first class mail, overnight delivery service or other secure ove...

	204. Delegation of Authority.  There is hereby delegated to each Authorized Representative of the Authority, subject to the limitations contained herein, the power with respect to the Bonds of each Series to determine and effectuate the following:
	(a) the principal amount of the Bonds of each Series to be issued, provided that the aggregate original principal amount of Bonds of all Series shall not exceed the limit set forth in Section 201(b) and provided further that the aggregate original pri...
	(b) whether to issue Bonds as “bond anticipation notes” and the maturities, interest rates, tender and redemption provisions, if any, and other terms of such bond anticipation notes;
	(c) the dated date or dates, maturity date or dates and principal amount of each maturity of the Bonds of such Series, the first and subsequent interest payment date or dates of the Bonds of such Series, and the date or dates from which the Bonds of s...
	(d) the methods of determining the interest rate applicable to the Bonds of such Series which may include Commercial Paper Rates, Daily Rates, Index Rates, Term Rates, Fixed Rates, Weekly Rates or other methods of determining the interest rate applica...
	(e) the amounts of the proceeds of the Bonds of each Series to be deposited and applied in accordance with Section 202 hereof;
	(f) the redemption provisions, if any, of the Bonds;
	(g) the tender provisions, if any, of the Bonds;
	(h) the definitive form or forms of the Bonds and the definitive form or forms of the Trustee’s certificate of authentication thereon;
	(i) the specification, from time to time, of a new Maximum Rate, in accordance with the definition thereof;
	(j) provisions that are deemed advisable by such Authorized Representative in connection with a change in the Mode applicable to the Bonds of a Series;
	(k) obtaining any Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility related to the Bonds of a Series or any portion thereof, and complying with any commitment therefor including executing and delivering any related agreement with any Credit Facility Issuer or Liq...
	(l) whether the interest on the Bonds will be included in gross income for Federal income tax purposes; and
	(m) any other provisions deemed advisable by such Authorized Representative, not in conflict with the provisions hereof or of the General Resolution.

	205. Form of Bonds and Trustee’s Authentication Certificate.  Subject to the provisions of the General Resolution and this Supplemental Resolution, the form of the Bonds of each Series, form of assignment, and the Trustee’s Certificate of Authenticati...
	206. Denominations; Medium, Method and Place of Payment of Principal and Interest; Dating.  The Bonds of each Series shall be issued in the form of fully registered bonds in Authorized Denominations and shall be numbered, lettered and dated as prescri...
	207. Determination of Interest Rate(s); Purchase Price.  The interest rate applicable during any Rate Period (other than a Fixed Rate determined on or prior to the date of issuance of the related Bonds) shall be determined in accordance with the appli...

	ARTICLE III    SALE OF EACH SERIES; CERTAIN FINDINGS; DETERMINATIONS AND AUTHORIZATIONS; AMENDMENTS TO GENERAL RESOLUTION
	301. Sale of the Bonds.
	(b) The Authority hereby authorizes one or more Bond Purchase Agreements with respect to the Bonds, which in the case of any series of Bonds being sold to a purchaser for resale to the public, shall be in substantially the form of the bond purchase ag...
	(c) The Bonds of each Series may be sold to the Purchasers therefor pursuant to a competitive sale, upon the terms and conditions set forth in a Notice of Sale at an aggregate purchase price (excluding accrued interest) of not less than ninety-five pe...
	302. Preliminary and Final Official Statements.  The Authority hereby authorizes one or more preliminary and final official statements substantially in the form of the Official Statements, delivered with respect to the Authority’s Series 2021 Bonds, w...
	303. Continuing Disclosure.  The Authority hereby approves the Continuing Disclosure Certificate substantially in the form delivered in connection with the Series 2021 Bonds, and authorizes any Authorized Representative to execute and deliver the same...
	304. Remarketing Agreements and Tender Agency Agreements.  The Authority hereby authorizes one or more Remarketing Agreements and Tender Agency Agreements with respect to the Bonds of any Series in substantially the form of the remarketing agreements ...
	305. Further Authority.  All Authorized Representatives of the Authority are and each of them is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver any and all agreements, documents and instruments and to do and cause to be done any and all acts ne...
	306. Certain Findings and Determinations.  The Authority hereby finds and determines:
	(a) The General Resolution has not been amended, supplemented, or repealed since the adoption thereof except by the resolution of the Authority entitled “First Supplemental Resolution authorizing Electric System General Revenue Bonds, Series 1998A” ad...
	(b) The Bonds of each Series constitute and are “Bonds” within the meaning of the quoted word as defined and used in the General Resolution.
	(c) The Trust Estate is not encumbered by any lien or charge thereon or pledge thereof which is prior to or of equal rank with the lien and charge thereon and pledge thereof created by the General Resolution.
	(d) There does not exist an “Event of Default” within the meaning of such quoted term as defined in Section 1001 of the General Resolution, nor does there exist any condition which, after the giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, would con...
	307. Amendment to the General Resolution.

	(b) Deemed Consents.  Pursuant to Section 903 of the General Resolution, the original purchasers and Holders of the Bonds of each Series issued pursuant to this Supplemental Resolution, by their purchase and acceptance thereof, thereby (i) consent, an...


	ARTICLE IV    REDEMPTION AND PURCHASE OF BONDS
	401. Optional and Sinking Fund Redemption.  Bonds of a Series shall be subject to optional and mandatory redemption as and to the extent and at the times and subject to such conditions, if any, as shall be specified in the applicable Certificate of De...
	402. Optional and Mandatory Purchase of Bonds.  The Bonds of a Series shall be subject to optional and mandatory tender for purchase to the extent, at the times and subject to such conditions as shall be set forth in the applicable Certificate of Dete...
	403. Purchase Fund.  A Purchase Fund may be established in a Certificate of Determination in connection with the delivery to the Trustee of a Liquidity Facility, which fund, if established, shall be held by the Tender Agent and may have such separate ...
	404. Remarketing of Bonds of a Series; Notices.  The Remarketing Agent for Bonds of a Series shall offer for sale and use its best efforts to find purchasers for all Bonds of such Series required to be tendered for purchase. The applicable Certificate...
	405. Source of Funds for Purchase of Bonds of a Series.
	(b) As may be more particularly set forth in the applicable Certificate of Determination, on or before the close of business on the Purchase Date or the Mandatory Purchase Date with respect to Bonds of a Series, the Tender Agent shall purchase such Bo...
	(i) immediately available funds transferred by the Remarketing Agent to the Tender Agent derived from the remarketing of the Bonds; and
	(ii) immediately available funds transferred by the Liquidity Facility Issuer (or the Authority to the Tender Agent, if the Liquidity Facility permits the Authority to make draws thereon), including, without limitation, amounts available under the Liq...


	406. Delivery of Bonds.  Except as otherwise required or permitted by the book-entry only system of the Securities Depository and in the applicable Certificate of Determination, the Bonds of a Series sold by the Remarketing Agent shall be delivered by...
	407. Delivery and Payment for Purchased Bonds of a Series; Undelivered Bonds.  Each Certificate of Determination shall provide for the payment of the Purchase Price of Purchased Bonds of the related Series and for the sources of such payment and shall...
	408. Credit Facility and Liquidity Facility.
	(b) The Liquidity Facility or Liquidity Facilities relating to the Bonds of any Series shall provide for draws thereon or borrowings thereunder, in the aggregate, in an amount at least equal to the amount required to pay the Purchase Price for the rel...


	ARTICLE V    COVENANTS
	501. Tax Covenant.
	(b) There is hereby delegated to each Authorized Representative of the Authority the power to execute and deliver for and on behalf of the Authority one or more Arbitrage and Use of Proceeds Certificates with respect to the Bonds of each Series in fur...
	(c)  Notwithstanding any other provision of the Resolution to the contrary, upon the Authority’s failure to observe, or refusal to comply with, the covenants in subsection (a) above, the Owners of the Bonds, or the Trustee acting on their behalf, shal...
	(d) Notwithstanding Section 1201 of the General Resolution, the Owners of the Bonds of any Series shall be entitled to the benefit of the covenants in subsection (a) above until the retirement of the Bonds of such Series, whether at maturity or earlie...
	(e) The preceding clauses of this Section 501 shall not apply to any Bonds authorized by this Supplemental Resolution the interest on which is included in gross income for Federal income tax purposes.
	502. Trustee and Paying Agent.  The Trustee, heretofore appointed pursuant to the General Resolution, is also appointed as Paying Agent for the Bonds.
	503. Remarketing Agent.  The Authority shall appoint and employ the services of a Remarketing Agent prior to any Purchase Date or Mode Change Date while the Bonds of any Series are in the Commercial Paper Mode, Daily Rate Mode, Weekly Rate Mode, Index...
	504. Tender Agent.  The Authority shall appoint and employ the services of a Tender Agent prior to any Purchase Date or Mode Change Date while the Bonds of any Series are in the Daily Rate, Weekly Rate, the Term Rate Mode, the Index Rate Mode or the C...

	ARTICLE VI    MISCELLANEOUS
	601. Additional Right to Amend.  This Supplemental Resolution may be amended without consent of the Owners of Bonds or of the Trustee and only with the consent of the Credit Facility Issuer and the Liquidity Facility Issuer for the Bonds of a Series a...
	602. Notices.
	(b) Notices to Rating Agencies.  The Authority shall give prior written notice to the Rating Agencies of any of the following events:
	(1) Any change of Trustee, Tender Agent or Remarketing Agent;
	(2) Any material changes to the Resolution, the General Resolution or this Supplemental Resolution that affect the Bonds;
	(3) Any changes to the Liquidity Facility, the Credit Facility, or any agreement with the Liquidity Facility Issuer, Credit Facility Issuer, Remarketing Agent or Tender Agent pertaining to the Bonds;
	(4) Any expiration, termination or extension of any Liquidity Facility or Credit Facility or the obtaining of an alternate Liquidity Facility or alternate Credit Facility pertaining to the Bonds;
	(5) Any change in the Mode applicable to the Bonds of any Series from any Mode which is supported by any Liquidity Facility or Credit Facility then in effect to a different Mode which is not supported by such Liquidity Facility or Credit Facility; and
	(6) Any redemption, defeasance, mandatory tender or acceleration of all the Outstanding Bonds.


	603. Effective Date.  This Supplemental Resolution shall be fully effective in accordance with its terms upon the filing with the Trustee of a copy hereof certified by an Authorized Representative.


	FA - 32nd Supp Trustee Authorizing Reso.pdf
	1. The Thirty-Second Supplemental General Resolution, in the form presented to this meeting and made a part of this resolution as though set forth in full herein, is hereby approved and adopted. The Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Vi...
	2. The Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer are each authorized to sell all Bonds issued on a negotiated basis either (i) to one or more underwriters for resale to investors or (ii) by private placement to one or more investors or f...
	3. Each of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized with respect to each series of the Authorized Bonds, to execute and deliver (i) a Bond Purchase Agreement (a “Bond Purchase Agreement”) in substantially the fo...
	4. Each of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver any and all documents, including but not limited to the execution and delivery of one or more official statements or other ...
	5. As and to the extent that Authorized Bonds are issued for the purpose of refunding bonds or notes of the Authority each of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to engage in a tender offer or exchange of o...
	6. As and to the extent that Authorized Bonds  are issued for the purpose of refunding bonds or notes of the Authority with respect to which there are existing interest rate swap agreements, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer ...
	7. As and to the extent that the Chief Executive Officer or the Chief Financial Officer determines that it would be advantageous in current market conditions to issue bond anticipation notes, such officer is hereby authorized to determine whether such...
	8. The Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer are, and each of them hereby is, authorized to enter into interest rate swap agreements in an aggregate notional amount of up to $1,040,000,000 relating to the Authorized Bonds with such Q...
	9. The Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer are, and each of them hereby is, authorized to enter into reimbursement or other agreements with banks or other financial institutions providing Credit Facilities (as defined in the Genera...
	10. Each of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer are hereby further authorized and directed to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments and to do any and all acts necessary or proper for carrying out and impleme...
	11. This resolution shall take effect immediately.
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